

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

23 September 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI646800811

Thank you for your request for information relating to Home Education.

You have requested the following information:

1. Do you operate a voluntary, mandatory or no register of electively home educated (EHE) children?

Parents are able to notify us themselves if they are home educating, equally if we are notified by any method that a family is home educating, they will be added to the EHE list of home educators we hold at the Local Authority.

2. How many children as of 9th September 2024 in your LA are on you EHE register?

496.

3. How many children as of 9th September 2024 do you know are EHE in your area but are not on your register?

Nil.

4. If a family are on your EHE register how often do you maintain contact with them?

We write to all families either by post or e-mail initially offering advice and support.

The frequency of contact is determined on a case-by-case basis.

- 5. What percentage of home educators in your area choose to keep contact in writing?
- 6. What percentage of home educators in your area choose to keep contact by telephone?
- 7. What percentage of home educators in your area prefer face to face contact and invite you into their home?
- 8. What percentage of home educators in your area prefer face to face contact but at the council office?
- 9. What percentage of home educators in your area prefer face to face contact at a neutral location such as a library, cafe or park?
- 10. What percentage of home educators in your area prefer video communication such as Zoom, google meet or teams?
- 11. What percentage of home educators in your area have no preference over how they communicate with EHE team?

In response to Questions 5 to 11, we do not collate this data and are informing you as per Section 1(1) of the Act that this information is not held.

12. What procedures, protocols and or policies do you have in place to ensure staff communicate with home educators in their preferred format? Please provide copies of these documents.

We offer advice and support in written form in the first instance acknowledging their decision to EHE. We do not phone parents unless there is a request to phone them. There is an online page and also a specific e-mail parents can contact to request support.

Our details are also shared with schools, and we encourage them to encourage parents to read our website, literature and get in contact if they need any further information:

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/elective-home-education/educating-child-home-elective-home-education

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response.

Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance